Masters’ International Games, allround and sprint

Compiled by Magne Teigen, ISU Statistician, and Sven-Age Svensson, IMSSC Statistician

This collection of statistics contains all results from all Masters’ International Games (unofficial Masters’ World Championships), all-
round and sprint, men and ladies separately. The organization behind the Masters’ International Games is the IMSSC (International
Masters’ Speed Skating Committee), earlier ISSSC (International Seniors’ Speed Skating Committee).

According to ISU Regulations, these Games are International Competitions. The IMSSC assigns the organization of the Games to a
club, cooperating clubs or a National Speed Skating Association.

Part 1: Men, allround 1992-2017

1992 Frankfurt am Main / Eissportstadion 30.11.-01.12.1991 - 1. Veterans Speed Skating World Games

(No total points) 30.11 30.11 1.12 1.12
MEN 35 500 1500 3000 20000 (*=no rank)
Gerald Roehm GER 51,84 1 241,70 1 551,18 1 *
MEN 40 500 1500 3000
Jan Smit 01.01.50 NED 46,47 2 22157 2 45526 1 - 2
Ben Ruckert 21.05.51 NED 4445 1 22048 1 45549 2 34.01,40 1
Lou Hoogewerf 31.12.49 NED 4968 5 22748 3 51857 3 *
Karlheinz Trepke 11.08.47 GER 48,73 3 23784 4 53095 4 *
Peter Croll GER 51,94 6 24405 6 54160 5 *
Klaus Wollmann 25.09.47 GER 49,17 4 24282 5 55390 6 *
MEN 45 500 1500 3000
Jan van der Meulen 07.05.45 NED 4399 1 217,86 1 45564 1 - 5
René Schonhage 05.05.43 NED 4863 5 22485 3 459,62 2 *
Cees Vink 30.12.42 NED 4957 6 227,40 4 5.00,70 3 *
Jan Nat 30.04.45 NED 46,88 2 22435 2 5.0465 4 - 3
Bastiaan van der Mast 30.01.44 GER 4841 4 22955 5 52305 5
Julius Portiek GER 4792 3 23582 6 54363 6 *
Frank Findling GER 53,62 7 251,10 7 *
MEN 50 500 1500 3000
Volker Serini 23.09.37 GER 5535 4 25474 4 55582 3
Gerd Dzony 09.04.38 GER 48,82 1 234,00 1 532,74 2 *
Bodo Koch 40 GER 4889 2 250,29 3 6.0750 4
Ton Meyer 15.03.38 NED 50,43 3 23569 2 53214 1 - 6
MEN 55 500 1500 3000
Willy Caboor 25.05.34 BEL 50,20 1 23382 1 - 4
Rudolf Glaf3 06.03.32 GER 55,64 2 259,70 2 6.1850 2
MEN 60 500 1500 3000
Karl Hager 09.11.31 GER 4920 1 238,03 1 529,72 1
MEN 65 500 1500 3000
Gunther Wagner 29.09.26 GER 63,11 1 3.1880 1 6.50,13 1 *

1993  Frankfurt am Main / Eissportstadion 27.-28.02.1993 - II. Veterans Speed Skating World Games

(No total points) 27.2 27.2 28.2 28.2
GROUP 1 (MEN 30-39) 500 3000 1500 20000
Arjan van der Veen 26.04.55 NED 4561 1 45298 1 219,70 2
Kees Bollaart 12.08.61 NED 46,86 2 512,17 3 22525 3
Luit Broens 13.03.56 NED 4786 4 458,00 2 216,96 1 - 2
Miroslaw Kulik 16.06.57 GER 4751 3 5.28,80 4 22753 4
GROUP 2 (MEN 40-49) 500 3000 1500
Piet Slikker 06.04.48 NED 4401 1 5.00,72 10 221,21 8
Jan Smit 01.01.50 NED 4446 2 44493 1 217,17 2 - 3
Nico Bodifee 08.08.49 NED 4497 3 450,12 2 21841 4 - 4
Ben Ruckert 21.05.51 NED 4512 4 45485 7 219,57 6
Jan-Oost Nat 17.08.44 NED 4528 5 45456 6 22146 9
Sallo Spetter 26.12.51 NED 4535 6 453,74 5 21745 3
Piet Jarig Gemser 03.07.45 NED 4572 7 452,16 3 219,00 5
Jan Zijp 31.12.49 NED 4581 8 457,14 9 2.25,31 12
Bastiaan van der Mast 30.01.44 GER 4594 9 5.06,18 13 2.23,25 10
Ton van Helden 24.11.47 NED 46,20 10 5.14,79 18 2.28,60 16
Jaap Wapstra 02.12.49 NED 46,32 11 5.16,92 19 2.29,40 18
Jan Nat 30.04.45 NED 46,84 12 5.07,55 14 2.25,31 12
Guus van der Lee 16.03.46 NED 47,05 13 5.05,02 11 2.23,88 11
Berend Hillenga 16.01.48 NED 47,26 14 45284 4 220,90 7
Jan Hartog 25.09.51 NED 47,75 15 5.07,80 15 2.29,21 17
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Ton van de Put
Lou Hoogewerf
Peter M Veldhoen
Frank Findling
Klaus Wollmann
Richard Dannehl
Karlheinz Trepke
Jan Leen Pronk

GROUP 3 (MEN 50-59)

Willem Blakborn
Peter Reimann
Erno van Markus
Bodo Koch

Egon Meinke
Gerd Dzony
Cees Vink

Ton Meyer

Horst Posingis
Willy Caboor
Bernhard Weik
Bernd Kluge
Arnold van Dijk
Volker Serini
Klaus Jung
Simon Rood
Gerhard Gerlach
Uwe Ribesamen

GROUP 4 (MEN 60->)

Karl Hager

Nico Olsthoorn
Rudolf GlaR
Gunther Wagner

24.12.47
31.12.49
11.08.45

25.09.47
11.01.45
11.08.47
08.04.46

10.07.41
31.03.39
11.08.41

40
10.08.41
09.04.38
30.12.42
15.03.38
14.01.33
25.05.34
01.08.37
16.09.38
21.06.36
23.09.37

09.03.37
24.09.38
02.03.35

09.11.31
30.01.28
06.03.32
29.09.26

Haarlem / Kunstijsbaan Kennemerland

MEN A (30-39y.)
Arjan van der Veen
Miroslaw Kulik

Bert Blokzijl

Aart van Dalen
Jan Oosterhof
MEN B (40-49y.)
Jan Boere

Twan den Braber

Arjaan van de Kreeke

Wil Schermer

Hans van der Meyden

Jan Smit '51

Jan Mak

Jorma Ryynanen
Nico Bodifee
Michel van Herpt
Jan Slenema
Dick de Haan
Frans Koeman

Piet Slikker
Eppie Bleeker
Jan van der Meulen
Lieuwe de Boer
Piet Gemser
Ben Ruckert
Berry den Brinker
Kees Verdouw
Dirk van Leen
Wout Dame
Jan-Oost Nat
Theo Heuzen
Pieter Bult

Jan Nat

Hans Zomerdijk
Jan Hartog

Jan van der Zon
Chiel van Praag
Arie de Heer
Ton van Helden
Maurits Koenen

26.04.55
16.06.57
25.08.57

16.08.56
26.05.56

30.01.52
25.09.52
21.02.47
20.03.47
22.01.45
21.02.51
01.08.49
24.09.44
08.08.49
27.06.52
08.05.50
14.01.49
28.10.47

06.04.48
05.05.49
07.05.45
26.06.51
03.07.45
21.05.51
11.03.46
22.07.44
13.12.52
10.04.51
17.08.44
04.01.52
27.07.52
30.04.45
12.08.51
25.09.51
15.10.53
20.05.49
15.02.51
24.11.47
15.10.69

NED
NED
NED
GER
GER
GER
GER
NED

NED
Sul
NED
GER
GER
GER
NED
NED
GER
BEL
GER
GER
NED
GER
GER
NED
GER
GER

GER
NED
GER
GER
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NED
GER
NED

NED
NED

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
SWE
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED

47,92
48,07
48,11
49,80
51,08
51,26
69,29
72,40

500

46,53
46,64
47,87
48,58
48,90
49,03
49,24
49,50
51,16
51,36
52,28
54,53
54,61
55,72
58,17
59,20

500

49,69
51,31
61,24
65,39

15.1.
500
46,05
47,58
46,56

44,77
45,74

500

43,38
43,98
43,33
44,42
45,49
44,99
44,65
46,63
44,94
47,34
46,18
45,69
47,55

43,48
43,17
44,54
42,52
45,23
45,08
44,33
46,11
45,44
44,43
45,99
46,27
45,56
46,86
46,43
47,42
45,97
48,45
47,05
45,61
47,62
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5.05,23
5.12,36
5.32,15
5.49,03

5.26,80
5.13,19
4.54,94

3000

5.08,34
5.01,04
5.22,00

5.29,81
5.48,73
4.59,90
5.30,95
5.58,80
5.27,50
5.37,19
5.55,23
5.32,44
6.03,10

6.32,90
6.26,68

3000

5.45,25
5.29,84
6.35,46
6.43,30

15.1.
3000
4.50,36
5.19,14
5.27,97

4.43,43

3000

4.34,52
4.36,31
4.37,99
4.43,55
4.40,97
4.44,45
4.51,04
4.48,68
4.53,22
4.46,45
4.50,61
4.53,22
4.50,55

4.55,70
5.06,21
4.55,52
5.10,72
4.59,01
4.57,88
5.01,38
4.53,43
4.59,97
5.05,24
4.58,83
4.59,35
5.01,54
4.56,22
5.01,35
4.56,14
4.59,83
4.55,86
5.02,72
5.11,12
5.03,24
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2.25,85
2.26,85
2.29,74
2.46,65
2.46,30
2.38,02
2.31,98
2.15,46

1500
2.23,15
2.23,47
2.28,85
2.44,86
2.37,12
dnf

dqg
2.39,95
2.44,13
2.35,95
2.58,43f
2.45,92
2.43,99
2.52,29
3.13,79
3.04,41
3.11,07
3.29,49

1500
2.38,90
dq

3.15,71
3.19,70

16.1.
1500
2.20,83
2.30,92
2.30,85

2.32,02

1500

2.13,60
2.13,85
2.14,58
2.16,25
2.16,56
2.17,49
2.20,22
2.23,76
2.18,63
2.22,43
2.22,28
2.22,53
2.24,60

2.20,70
2.19,92
2.21,32
2.19,82
2.19,43
221,24
2.22,18
2.21,34
2.22,28
2.23,11
2.23,86
2.22,83
2.25,83
2.24,61
2.23,91
2.24,86
2.27,90
2.25,10
2.26,23
2.27,29
2.28,69
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30.32,32 1

16.1.
5000
8.44,18
9.16,94
10.00,13

5000

7.58,66
8.05,48
8.14,41
8.21,61
8.18,79
8.23,57
8.32,41
8.09,56
8.36,17
8.17,00
8.35,86
8.36,47
8.32,36
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193,804
206,770
211,517

181,532
183,195
183,962
187,255
187,717
188,585
191,137
191,619
191,637
192,257
193,627
193,717
195,411
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Herman Blom

Kees Koeleman
Ben Neppelenbroek
Lou Hoogewerf
Sjoerd Adema
Hans ten Broeke
Héakan Eriksson

Bastiaan van der Mast

Jean Dumont
Peter Croll
Gaetan Rochette

André Gagnon
Gerard Mijsters

MEN C (50-59.)
Peter Reimann
Jaap Verdouw
Willem Blakborn
Cees Vink

Jan van Niejenhuis
Sjoerd Kooistra
Jacobus de Vries

Klaas Hulst

Peter M Veldhoen
Toon Kooijmans
Wim de Wind
Donald Drielsma
Erno van Markus
Bart van Rooij
Rolf Cohen

Ton Meyer
Johannes Fekkes
Marcel Bédard
Bernd Kluge
Gaston Roy
Bernhard Weik
Hans Hairwasser
Henk van Giezen
Volker Serini
Simon Rood

Uwe Ribesamen

Klaus Jung
Bodo Koch

MEN D (60-69y.)
Jeen van den Berg
Nico Olsthoorn
Karl Hager

Carl Olof Nyman

Rolf Risberg

Peter ‘Piet’ Blokker
Real Rompré
Jean-Yves Lacombe
Gerrit Bos

Pierre Gagné
Rudolf GlaR

Horst Posinges

06.04.47
12.09.49
28.11.51
31.12.49
16.11.46
12.05.50
13.12.46
30.01.44

13.04.48

27.12.53
16.05.47

31.03.39
13.07.41
10.07.41
30.12.42
06.12.43
18.03.38
28.04.41

19.05.41
11.08.45
11.12.37
12.01.41
03.07.37
11.08.41
11.06.43
11.10.42
15.03.38
28.01.34

16.09.38
30.06.41
01.08.37
03.02.42

23.09.37
09.03.37
02.03.35

40

08.01.28
30.01.28
09.11.31
16.11.31

10.08.28
16.06.33
21.09.30

13.10.31
12.01.33
06.03.32
14.01.33

Haarlem / Kunstijsbaan Kennemerland

MEN A (30-39y.)
Sjaak Bakker
Aart van der Wulp
Aart van Dalen
Rene Schdfisch
Jan van Splunder
Heiko Scandolo
Jan Duif
Miroslaw Kulik

Goos Benjamins
Andreas Ehm
Kees Bollaart
Gunther Kort
Bert Blokzijl

Kees Tijsen
Douwe de Vries

MEN B (40-49y.)

03.06.61
04.10.61
16.08.56
03.02.62
08.08.55
09.07.63
15.06.63
16.06.57

14.04.58
24.09.58
12.08.61
03.11.64
25.08.57

15.09.62
18.03.65

NED 47,58 36
NED 46,63 28
NED 46,51 27
NED 48,00 38
NED 46,74 30
NED 48,41 41
SWE 48,16 39
GER 48,35 40
CAN 49,73 44
GER 52,56 46
CAN 51,00 45
CAN 48,92 43
NED 71,29f 47
500
Sul 46,49 2
NED 46,64 3
NED 47,17 5
NED 47,69 8
NED 47,09 4
NED 47,18 6
NED 49,43 16
NED 46,42 1
NED 48,54 10
NED 49,11 13
NED 48,48 9
SWE 50,26 19
NED 49,14 14
NED 48,63 11
NED 4732 7
NED 50,24 18
NED 52,20 20
CAN 49,26 15
GER 52,69 21
CAN 48,85 12
GER 53,33 22
NED 62,48 26
NED 54,64 23
GER 57,52 24
NED 58,91 25
GER 72,70 28
GER 68,06 27
GER 49,73 17
500

NED 50,82 2
NED 51,38 3
GER 49,29 1
SWE 51,71 4
SWE 5557 7
CAN 58,27 9
CAN 56,22 8
CAN 54,60 5
CAN 72,54 11
CAN

GER 60,23 10
GER 55,14 6

13.-15.038.1995 -

13.3

500
NED 4426 8
NED 42,88 3
NED 4401 7
GER 4394 6
NED 43,30 4
GER 4163 1
NED 4234 2
GER 4480 9
NED 45,09 10
GER 45,28 11
NED 4592 12
GER 46,02 13
NED 46,27 14
NED 4390 5
NED 43,69 -

500

5.06,24
5.12,62
5.13,84
5.13,17
5.13,85
5.11,91
5.10,13
5.19,20
5.21,45
5.38,98
5.55,69

5.06,08

3000

4.58,48
4.56,73
5.01,14
5.01,95
5.04,60
5.08,90
5.08,72

5.16,20
5.11,11
5.14,65
5.23,28
5.16,10
5.25,85
5.24,96
5.31,82
5.25,48
5.20,56
5.51,86
5.32,42
5.51,98
5.38,09
5.16,21
5.44,29
6.13,23
6.19,47
7.01,77

3000

5.04,71
5.18,43
5.33,71
5.26,81

5.48,17
6.02,22
6.24,88
6.41,32
5.50,93
5.29,29
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2.28,06
2.29,85
2.32,30
2.28,90
2.32,81
2.29,00
2.33,87
2.33,60
2.37,07
2.49,29
2.51,96

2.43,73f

1500

2.19,84
221,31
2.25,66
2.29,11
2.28,70
2.29,41
2.30,60

2.28,27
2.28,37
2.27,67
2.33,62
2.31,94
2.33,47
2.35,51
2.36,82
2.41,40
2.39,99
2.42,62
2.43,35
2.47,18
2.44,65
2.35,49
2.49,61
3.00,03
3.04,01
3.34,09

2.45,551

1500

2.31,22
2.35,23
2.36,41
2.38,28

2.47,79
2.56,01
3.06,10
3.04,46
2.41,97

=
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IV World Speed Skating

13.3
3000
4.23,80
4.37,53
4.35,05
4.37,19
4.40,57
4.48,00
5.00,87
4.58,78

5.01,06
5.11,96
5.05,31
5.12,47
5.17,92

4.59,28
3000

/
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14.3
1500
2.08,81
2.10,36
2.12,73
2.13,64
2.12,22
2.11,62
2.15,09
2.22,66

2.25,12
2.20,17
2.25,61
2.29,83
2.27,05

2.19,01
2.19,65

1500

5000

8.38,39
8.35,57
8.49,38
8.39,87
8.50,17
9.07,39
9.00,41

ONOWRAERELN

5000

8.49,36
9.06,86
9.35,58
9.22,84

wWhNPE

Master Games

14.3
5000
7.42,68
8.09,17
7.59,11
8.03,15
8.08,89
8.41,48
8.47,81
8.43,81
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5000

194,688
194,755
198,851
199,705
200,439
203,205
205,124

204,947
210,880
214,602
215,222

177,430
181,505
182,005
182,999
183,023
185,651
190,296
194,530
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A WNBE

Oege Ferwerda
Rob Bisschops
Twan den Braber
Ad Overdevest
Hans Schouten
Jan Smit

Piet Griffioen
Jacob Heslinga
Jan Zijp

Jan Rodewijk
Piet Slikker
Jannes Huttinga

Jan van der Meulen
Marcel Schoonderwoerd
Hans van der Meijden
Bennie van der Weide
Sallo Spetter

Ben Ruckert

Paavo Salonen

Arie Treur

Jaap van Kouterik
Wies Goossens

Jan Hordijk

George Hamers

Ton van Helden
Pieter Bult

Peter Goede

Martin Vermeulen
Gerard Mijsters
James Whiddon
Bernhard Goossen
Rien Hairwassers

Ad Swinkels

Bruno Stocker

Henk van Yzendoorn
Martin Seiler

Jozsef Gulyas (HUN)

Nico Bodifée

MEN C (50-59.)
Kees Verdouw
Wim Westerveld
Koos van Hemert
Cees van Noort
Peter Reimann
Jaap Verdouw
Cees Vink

Jan van Niejenhuis
Willem Blakborn
Zwier Selles

Gerrit van der Ham
Klaas Hulst

Rob Veldkamp
René Schonhage
Piet Hartstra
Toon Kooijmans
William Kerby
Cor Zwaal
Norbert Kutzner
Ton Meyer

Wim de Wind
Bernhard Weik
Roelof Peeks
Bernd Kluge
Henk Spaans
Volker Serini
Simon Rood

Matti Kilpel&inen

Bodo Koch

Mikko Saarinen

Henk van Vuren

Jacques van der Weijden

MEN D (60-69y.)
Willem Visser

Jeen van den Berg
Egbert van 't Oever
Karl Hager

20.12.51
15.08.49
25.09.52
12.03.54
03.04.53
01.01.50
04.02.45
01.09.48
31.12.49
20.07.50
06.04.48
25.05.53

07.05.45
14.05.45
22.01.45
18.07.47
26.12.51
21.05.51
03.02.50
10.05.52
03.04.52
20.03.51
26.06.46
19.08.49
24.11.47
27.07.52
24.09.50
02.11.46
16.05.47
22.05.45
18.08.45
06.02.51
28.09.51
27.03.52
20.06.54
06.12.45
13.06.46

08.08.49

22.07.44
22.08.44
27.09.44
24.05.43
31.03.39
13.07.41
30.12.42
06.12.43
10.07.41
13.12.41

19.05.41

11.09.44
05.05.43
12.01.43
11.12.37

38
22.10.44
06.09.42
15.03.38
12.01.41
01.08.37
17.09.35
16.09.38
06.02.38
23.09.37
09.03.37

10.06.43

40
17.09.37
21.10.36
04.07.44

10.11.33
08.01.28
15.07.27
09.11.31

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
FIN

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
CAN
Swi

NED
NED
Swi

NED
Swi

Sul

NED

NED
NED
NED
NED
Swi

NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED

NED
NED
NED
NED
GER
NED
GER
NED
NED
GER
NED
GER
NED
GER
NED

FIN
GER
FIN
NED
NED

NED
NED
NED
GER

43,65
44,45
43,96
43,33
44,19
44,99
45,52
43,51
43,75
43,93
42,92
43,72

44,62
43,35
45,84
45,91
45,66
45,68
45,29
45,97
44,24
46,70
49,45
47,16
45,22
45,94
47,84
47,90
49,96
46,64
48,40
47,05
48,65
49,00
48,32
49,13
46,80

500
45,24
45,19
45,89
46,81
46,56
46,47
47,69
47,24
46,84
47,64
48,35
46,66

47,13
48,16
45,99
49,49
48,46
48,82
49,11
49,35
50,09
53,38
52,42
52,86
53,27
55,24
59,76

47,10
48,44
47,18
49,75
46,53

500

47,83
50,80
49,94
49,95

WN O

4.34,56
4.33,24
4.39,90
4.45,03
4.41,65
4.39,52
4.39,23
4.48,42
4.49,07
4.46,95
4.50,88
4.49,95

4.49,90
4.58,16
4.46,91
4.47,78
4.54,25
4.55,43
4.58,05
4.55,50
5.13,86f
4.55,62
4.45,72
4.55,79
5.05,85
5.07,39
5.00,33
5.00,36
4.58,48
5.07,78
5.08,53
5.12,75
5.08,51
5.12,66
5.15,20
5.31,34
5.54,85

3000

4.47,49
4.44,88
4.48,25
4.52,88
4.54,60
4.56,26
4.59,90
5.01,45
5.05,21
5.15,64
5.07,45
5.19,31

5.16,34
5.12,70
5.28,33
5.11,15
5.03,98
5.30,72
5.27,42
5.24,33
5.28,10
5.26,48
5.35,82
5.41,86
5.45,13
5.59,01
6.10,86

3000

4.59,06
5.06,78
5.14,01
5.24,70

GWN -

2.10,81
2.13,02
2.12,00
2.13,61
2.13,96
2.14,59
2.15,10
212,81
2.16,20
2.15,84
2.17,98
2.13,40

2.16,06
2.17,96
2.17,88
2.19,09
2.17,54
2.18,98
2.21,66
2.21,90
2.18,01
2.21,88
219,17
2.21,66
2.24,48
2.22,28
2.24,05
2.25,68
2.22,59
2.28,26
2.22,80
2.28,27
2.29,22
2.29,09
2.30,63
2.35,45
2.35,22

2.14,70

1500

2.18,99
2.19,84
2.18,26
2.22,63
2.20,72
222,71
2.24,23
2.24,86
2.25,47
2.25,80
2.27,67
2.26,19

2.30,53
2.29,38
2.29,98
2.29,90
2.38,81f
2.34,30
2.35,33
2.37,89
2.35,74
2.38,18
2.39,32
241,11
2.39,01
2.51,49
3.01,98

2.29,05
241,13
2.37,14
2.32,17
2.24,03

1500

2.26,72
2.31,38
2.38,74
2.35,31

ANNE

7.51,69
7.42,08
8.00,38
8.11,89
8.13,60
8.10,35
8.08,55
8.23,99
8.20,09
8.32,08
8.29,27
8.39,71

5000

8.10,11
8.21,90
8.30,07
8.31,59
8.39,12
8.42,86
8.36,30
8.51,24
8.49,65
8.55,74
8.56,91
9.18,06

5000

8.53,00
8.55,08
8.56,72
9.28,58

CODUITNOOWEDN

[
N O PR

CCONN~NOODWNE

DWN -

180,182
180,538
182,648
184,560
185,144
185,474
185,946
186,249
187,337
188,243
188,320
188,482

188,496
189,473
191,024
194,325
194,478
195,702
197,379
198,891
199,163
202,420
202,505
204,414

199,879
205,898
208,860
212,694



~No o

1996

o wWNRE

QOVWoo~NOUOR~WNE

=

O©CoOoO~NOUDMWNE

Johannes Fekkes
Nico Olsthoorn
George |. Walker

Gerrit Bos
Thomas Henrich

Eugene John N. Kurmey

Douwe ter Schure
Cor de Vette
Ensio Santanen

Jan Aart Vereecken

28.01.34
30.01.28
08.02.26

13.10.31

31
07.07.29
22.09.30
01.03.34
07.04.26

15.02.34

NED
NED
USA

CAN
NED
CAN
NED
NED
FIN

NED

51,84
52,99
51,77

50,69
51,06
53,02
57,23
56,77
55,91

52,45

5.28,65
5.23,48
5.48,96
5.54,43
6.00,53
6.11,14
5.57,48
6.15,06
6.20,47

Sainte-Foy, Quebec / Gaétan Boucher Oval 23.-25.02.1996

MEN A (30-39y.)
Gaetan Boucher
Heiko Scandolo
Sylvain Perreault
Paul Marchese
Marcel Tremblay
Robert Tremblay

Don Gallegos
Brian Boudreau
Andreas Ehm
Simon Thibault
Alfred Tanner
Eddy Mantaring
Max Bolté

MEN B (40-49y.)
Jan van Splunder
Jan Smit

Piet Slikker
Jacob Heslinga
Gerrard Cassan
Dieter Jander

Al Forsyth

André Gagnon
John Oudt

lan McDonnell

Bruce Pellow
Jean-Marc Tremblay
Ton van Helden

Lou Hoogewerf
Thomas Ryan

Jean Bussiéres
David Manfredi

Alan T Cook

Gaetan Rochette
John Matuszek
David L Moneypenny
Pierre Lessard
Michel Gaudreau

MEN C (50-59.)
Kees Verdouw
Cees Vink

Matti Kilpelainen
James Whiddon
André Longchamps
Cor Zwaal

Ton Meyer
Bernhard Weik
Arthur Plasschaert
Gaston Roy

Bodo Koch

Volker Serini

Jim Johnson

Ghislain Roy

Simon Rood
Jean-Louis Bissonette

Lloyd Clark
Al Harding
William Kerby

Bastiaan van der Mast
MEN D (60-69y.)

10.05.58
09.07.63
26.09.62
23.07.62
12.06.65
12.06.65

11.08.65
24.09.58

15.04.56
15.10.63

08.08.55
01.01.50
06.04.48
01.09.48
05.12.54
08.07.55
22.05.55
27.12.53
29.06.54

24.11.47
31.12.49

14.01.47
25.08.53
13.04.48

06.11.52

22.07.44
30.12.42
10.06.43
22.05.45

22.10.44
15.03.38
01.08.37

42
30.06.41

40
23.09.37
29.08.57

09.03.37

41
38

30.01.44

CAN
GER
CAN
USA
CAN
CAN

USA
USA
GER
CAN
Sul

USA
USA

NED
NED
NED
NED
CAN
GER
USA
CAN
NED
CAN

CAN
CAN
NED
NED
USA
CAN
USA
USA
CAN
CAN
USA
CAN
CAN

NED
NED
FIN

CAN
CAN
NED
NED
GER
CAN
CAN

GER
GER
CAN
CAN
NED
CAN

USA
USA
GER

GER

5t Veterans Speed Skating World Games

23.2
500
41,17
41,75
42,19
42,69
42,19
42,32

45,29
44,15
45,62
58,77
53,20
53,42
52,89

500

43,32
46,16
43,50
44,24
44,81
42,59
46,47
47,96
45,08
47,67

49,19
48,83
47,98
50,42
50,47
48,51
50,03
49,75
51,08
53,91
48,79
53,96
53,40

500

46,54
48,11
47,11
48,06
49,31
49,02
51,27
55,78
51,26
45,90

50,06
56,96
55,46
56,94
62,87
58,58

52,44
47,70
50,32

46,46
500

O©O~N0 OhOOWNPE

23.2
3000
4.39,70
4.47,48
4.56,87
5.03,68
5.11,88
5.18,19

4.56,49
5.14,19
5.24,60
5.33,61
6.01,36
5.59,44
6.37,90

3000

4.46,52
4.53,98
4.58,16
4.59,54
5.04,14
5.12,81
5.12,33
5.17,18
5.07,58
5.16,50

5.21,09
5.21,35
5.29,54
5.27,95
5.23,35
5.39,65
5.4591
5.59,95
6.01,61
6.06,68
6.38,86
6.17,63
6.14,61

3000

4.58,32
5.06,25
5.17,25
5.19,80
5.15,60
5.35,83
5.28,50
5.34,65
5.53,93
5.51,50

6.12,66
6.06,53
6.18,72
6.35,26
6.33,00
6.59,55

6.19,67
5.56,08
5.13,27

3000

O~NW 0O UTANPE

2.37,25
2.37,25
2.40,53
2.38,89
2.48,28
2.49,48
2.51,30
2.56,80
3.02,35

2.33,75

24.2
1500
2.09,69
2.17,79
2.29,82
2.21,80
2.23,01
2.22,58

2.24,57
2.27,60
2.29,03
2.42,52
2.52,26
2.54,42
3.11,50

1500

2.19,04
2.21,04
2.23,55
2.23,91
2.27,41
2.25,96
2.35,17
2.33,30
2.50,29
2.34,58

2.37,55
2.40,41
2.40,10
2.36,40
2.43,67
2.43,49
2.55,14
2.53,40
2.51,52
2.55,70
2.58,19
2.57,16
3.01,45

1500

2.24,92
2.34,72
2.30,83
2.34,85
2.38,81
2.41,26
2.44,93
2.48,29
2.50,41
2.45,58

2.59,26
3.02,27
3.07,87
3.14,82
3.18,66
3.26,12

3.02,49
2.48,93
2.35,57

2.33,32
1500

ONO hOTWONPE

9.08,06
9.18,60
10.23,06

25.2
5000
8.04,17
8.19,81
8.23,48
8.37,79
9.05,03
9.10,50

5000

8.14,77
8.16,42
8.30,26
8.27,19
8.38,49
8.55,26
9.06,61
8.59,65
8.51,02
9.27,61

5000
8.25,86
8.32,96
8.53,66
8.55,27
8.58,17
9.32,02
9.30,26
9.45,54
10.09,27
(10.18,43

5000

4
5
7

OO WNRE

OO 0WO~NTOWANE

=

1
2
3
4
5
7
6
8
9

da)

213,837
215,179
225,746

179,433
185,574
191,956
192,348
196,343
197,927

186,896
191,811
192,069
192,852
196,485
196,904
204,909
205,888
206,208
208,707

195,152
202,020
203,627
206,503
208,663
215,946
218,022
226,205
227,978



O WNE

A WNBE

1997

A OWNBE

A WONBE

A WNBE

A wWNBE

A WN B

Willem Visser
Pierre Gagné
Vern Kappes
Karl Hager
Gerrit Bos
Eugene Kurmey

Douwe ter Schure
George |. Walker
Walter Monast
Jean-Yves Lacombe
Rudolf GlaR

Joseph Dauphinais
MEN E (70-79y ->)
Joe McDonald
Clarence Desrosier
Leo Sullivan

Joe Flax

MENE (80y ->)
Lawrence Goldthwait

Berlin / Eisstadion Berlin-Wilmersdorf 11.-12.01.1997
6" Senior’s Speed Skating World-Games

MEN - 30-34y.
Richard Laliberte
Harry Schut

Pieter van den Berg
Heiko Scandolo

Jan Duif

Don Gallegos
Sylvain Perreault
Juriaan Feijth
Jens-Peter Kroll
Koen Overdijk
Gunter Kort

MEN —35-39 y.
Gaetan Boucher
Dietmar Semler
Rene Schdfisch
Andreas Ehm

MEN —40-44 y.
Jan van Splunder
Twan den Braber
John Oudt
Miroslaw Kulik

Luit Broens

Ad Overdevest
Bruno Zemp
André Gagnon

MEN —45-49 y.
Tullio Tomasi
Jan Smit

Terje Erfjord
Sallo Spetter

Ben Ruckert
Zygmunt Ostapiuk
Ton van Helden
Trygve Hetland
Lou Hoogewerf

MEN - 50-54 y.

Jan van der Meulen
Sven-Age Svensson
Kees Verdouw

Knut Harald Nesse

Leo Schoenmeijer
Matti Kilpeléinen
Harald Paulsen
Klaus Vikesa
Cees Vink
Bernhard Goossen
Martin Seiler

10.11.33
12.01.33
22.03.33
09.11.31
13.10.31
07.07.29

22.09.30
08.02.26
30.12.27

06.03.32
15.11.26

29.03.21

23

07.03.14

24.05.66
23.12.62
21.06.63
09.07.63

15.06.63

26.09.62
07.03.64
09.07.66
22.09.63
03.11.64

10.05.58
05.10.59
03.02.62
24.09.58

08.08.55
25.09.52
29.06.54
16.06.57

13.03.56
12.03.54
22.04.57
27.12.53

03.05.51
01.01.50
21.06.51
26.12.51

21.05.51
15.05.50
24.11.47
15.04.48
31.12.49

07.05.45
08.07.42
22.07.44
08.08.42

07.08.46
10.06.43
08.06.43
07.09.43
30.12.42
18.08.45
06.12.45

NED
CAN
USA
GER
CAN
CAN

NED
USA
USA
CAN
GER

USA

USA
USA
CAN
USA

USA

CAN
NED
NED
GER

NED
USA
CAN
GER
GER
NED
GER

CAN
GER
GER
GER

NED
NED
NED
GER

NED
NED
Sul

CAN

ITA

NED
NOR
NED

NED
POL
NED
NOR
NED

NED
NOR
NED
NOR

NED
FIN
NOR
NOR
NED
Sul
Sul

49,96
51,95
48,98
53,45
49,89
52,87

55,34
54,18
57,14
55,71
62,38

500

56,85
65,90
70,28
83,90

500
63,56

111
500
41,38
43,54
42,23
42,08

43,87
45,80
43,48
47,44
44,62
46,79
49,64

500

41,25
40,41
44,69
43,99

500

42,79
45,73
44,44
45,24

48,19
47,12
47,20
47,52

10.1
500
46,57
46,60
46,65
46,53

47,22
47,13
49,05
50,38
50,21

500

45,43
45,80
46,00
45,79

46,74
47,20
50,15
50,14
49,25
49,15
49,21

iy
P OO~N0W ONOEFE AW
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A WN PR

1

=
PO~NODMOOOO NMNWOIE

=

~NO 01T WN AR WhEN

P hWN

0O~NOITO

5.08,86
5.28,76
5.46,30
5.40,88
5.53,21
6.13,12

6.04,18
6.05,27
6.46,27
6.45,24
6.55,50
6.35,89

3000

6.30,82
7.20,03
7.16,79
9.06,50

3000
7.57,08

11.1
3000
4.39,49
4.34,27
4.46,60
451,41

4.53,98
4.45,35
5.04,63
5.01,92
5.28,60
5.28,84
5.33,74

3000

4.32,80
4.48,85
4.43,42
5.20,97

3000

4.47,07
4.42,44
4.44,75
4.57,65

4.57,23
5.05,29
5.11,54
5.10,79

10.1
3000
4.51,86
4.55,84
4.56,24
4.57,24

5.12,13
5.29,11
5.32,32
5.47,28
5.27,16

3000

4.55,77
4.55,79
4.56,56
5.09,98

5.18,96
5.18,23
5.09,77
5.06,77
5.12,24
5.17,25
5.15,25

=
POONOWO RN

A WOWNPE ~NooOoOh~ OINEFE W AN WE

o OO0 ~NU

e

=
OCOWUITONW NWN -

2.34,26
2.43,36
2.47,13
2.53,92
2.54,25
2.57,43

3.01,51
3.19,22
3.22,48
3.28,01
3.23,41
3.14,31

1500

3.09,87
3.43,42
3.36,66
4.24,36

1500
3.57,82

12.1
1500
2.10,24
2.12,07
2.14,90
2.11,59

213,72
2.15,10
2.18,33
2.20,72
2.26,51
2.31,04
2.38,26

1500

2.06,15
2.10,94
2.15,76
2.22,29

1500

2.12,33
2.14,22
2.15,68
2.18,56

2.20,76
2.21,93
2.25,41
2.26,87

111
1500
2.18,71
2.18,88
2.21,39
2.22,84

2.25,44
2.31,38
2.38,20
242,17
2.58,60

1500

2.17,52
2.18,00
2.20,12
2.23,05

2.27,86
2.28,47
2.27,51
2.29,11
2.29,87
2.29,07
2.31,52

R
POOWO~NOODA NOWPE

A WN P

oO~NO O AWN P

A WNPF

©O©owo~No U

[
NOROOON UWN K-

8.52,25
9.19,12
9.49,51
9.47,22
10.20,41
10.37,72

185,276
213,711
215,298
263,103

222,346

121
5000
8.10,48
8.05,09
8.20,27
8.32,12

5000

8.09,11
8.32,92
8.11,86
9.47,67

5000

8.18,69
8.05,86
8.18,12
8.37,99

121
5000
8.03,01
8.23,10
8.28,01
8.27,98

5000

8.22,99
8.34,51
8.26,51
9.04,74

DU WANE

ArWEDN

A NWE

w AN ANFP W

ArNWE

206,081
217,108
221,357
226,958
228,882
237,971

180,422
181,783
184,989
185,723

177,677
183,489
186,365
203,682

184,614
186,129
186,936
192,833

189,750
192,509
193,954
194,481

190,864
192,549
192,783
199,610



A OWNBE

A OWNBE

A WNBE

N -

WN -

1998

A WN B

O~NOUTAWNPEP

James Whiddon
Walter Miiller
Bastiaan van der Mast
Cor Zwaal

Olavi Jaaskelainen
Jorma Kotakorpi

MEN —55-59 y.
Jaap Verdouw
Peter Reimann
William Kerby
Reiner Liebert

Egon Meinke
Klaas Hulst
Gaston Roy
Richard Theisen
Gunter Korthofer
Bernhard Weik
Jorg Ziegenhagen
Dietrich Steinke
Olli Lehto
Volker Serini
Bodo Koch

MEN — 60-64 y.
Willem Visser

Jan Aart Vereecken
Karstein Johansen
Pierre Gagné

Werner Krohn
Vern Kappes
Martti Kuosmanen
Uwe Ribesamen

MEN — 65-69 y.
Nico Olsthoorn
Eugene Kurmey
Douwe ter Schure
Rudolf GlaR

MEN - 70-74 y.
Ensio Santanen
Taatto Salminen

MEN - 75-79 y.
Joe McDonald
Tauno Nurmi
Onni Kankaanpaa

MEN — 80-84 y.
Tatu Pohja

Bruno Silekoski
MEN — 85-89 .
Toivo Lehtonen

22.05.45
07.05.45
30.01.44
22.10.44

13.08.44

13.07.41
31.03.39

38
05.09.40

10.08.41
19.05.41
30.06.41
07.07.39
26.01.38
01.08.37
23.08.41
10.07.41
27.07.40
23.09.37

40

10.11.33
15.02.34
05.05.37
12.01.33

09.07.33
22.03.33
23.10.33
02.03.35

30.01.28
07.07.29
22.09.30
06.03.32

07.04.26
19.08.26

29.03.21
25.04.22
28.02.18

24.07.12

12

CAN
GER
GER
NED
FIN
FIN

NED
Sul

GER
GER

GER
NED
CAN
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
FIN

GER
GER

NED
NED
NOR
CAN

GER
USA
FIN

GER

NED
CAN
NED
GER

FIN
FIN

USA
FIN
FIN

FIN
FIN

FIN

46,44
56,12 1
49,30 1
50,01 1
52,01 1
58,60 1

111
500
47,57
47,29
49,92
50,30

49,66
48,18
47,20
51,08
54,43
5512 1
56,69 1
57,81 1
59,08 1
59,80 1
70,20 1

500

48,88
52,64
50,49
51,62

50,71
49,27
60,22
75,51

10.1
500
53,69
54,62
58,10
62,09

10.1
500
60,09
66,70

500

58,10
67,65
85,69

500
87,85
110,75

500
88,79

Baselga di Pine / Ice Rink Pine 21.-23.01.1998

MEN — 30-34 y.
Jurgen Meijer
Richard Laliberte
Heiko Scandolo
Danny Witkamp

Marcel Tremblay
Arjen Overheul
Erik Melgers
Gunter Kort

MEN - 35-39 y.

Harry Schut

Rene Schéfisch

Pieter van den Berg
Harm Smit

Lucas Bruhl

Jon Kjetil Gauslaa
Adriaan Provoost
Johan Metting-van Rijn

16.03.64
24.05.66
09.07.63
29.09.65

12.06.65
02.06.68
06.04.65
03.11.64

23.12.62
03.02.62
21.06.63
26.11.58
20.09.60
10.01.62
21.06.60
18.05.59

7t Seniors’ International Speed Skating Games ‘98

NED
CAN
GER
NED

CAN
NED
NED
GER

NED
GER
NED
NED
NED
NOR
NED
Sul

211
500
41,81
42,67
42,40
42,07

41,46
47,33
48,07
50,40

500
43,42
43,97
42,04
45,79
44,84
47,13
46,87
47,52 1

O~NND WO

WN - = A WNPE

N -

O~NOFR, WhoN

2
3
1
6
5
8
7
0

5.17,44
4.57,04
5.41,98
6.06,29
6.26,78
6.39,54

11.1
3000
4.57,09
5.05,56
5.07,61
5.12,97

5.17,82
5.32,00
6.00,88
5.44,26
5.34,19
5.46,32
6.00,65
6.04,94
6.22,49
6.35,90
6.09,29

3000

5.01,01
5.21,87
5.29,09
5.28,62

5.37,62
5.59,18
6.56,46
7.33,52

10.1
3000
5.42,51
6.10,32
6.18,39
6.55,20

111
3000
6.44,80
8.23,53

3000

6.45,74
8.28,59
9.40,36

3000
9.48,43

[Ey
O~NORFRPOOUJ AWN P

el ol =
WO ANO

A WNPE O~NOOT WhHhNPE

=

WN -

1

11.28,84 2

3000

10.30,06 1

221
3000
4.24,14
4.34,87
4.42,34
4.52,96

5.03,54
5.11,63
5.26,90
5.29,50

3000

4.23,89
4.25,33
4.32,67
4.29,70
4.32,65
4.43,50
4.44,38
4.48,48

O~NOOT hWN P

O~NODWOUNPE

2.40,92
2.22,80
2.40,68
2.36,37
2.51,09
3.10,09

12.1
1500
2.23,51
2.24,76
2.28,65
2.30,16

2.31,22
2.32,18
2.42,68
2.42,72
241,01
2.49,03
3.03,83
3.10,06
3.01,40
3.03,48
2.52,64

1500

2.26,66
2.35,40
2.38,27
2.38,11

2.38,96
2.45,61
3.22,00
3.38,44

111
1500
2.43,52
2.53,83
3.02,72
3.19,20

121
1500
3.10,06
3.56,51

1500

3.09,41
3.48,07
4.36,75

1500
4.51,53
5.54,69

1500
4.41,65

23.1
1500
2.01,49
2.07,28
2.08,70
2.08,90

2.11,39
2.21,01
2.26,11
2.31,04

1500

211,21
2.07,69
2.07,12
2.07,29
2.10,14
2.14,35
2.14,30
2.16,44

O~NOOT WHANPE

WN - N - A WNPRF

O~NOOT hWN P

CONBDNEFE WO

12.1
5000
8.41,26
8.46,41
8.48,19
9.05,31

5000

8.33,81
8.50,59
9.18,56
9.12,12

121
5000
9.40,99
10.38,63
10.37,22
11.42,19

190,909
229,457

188,859
228,438
274,666

283,097
343,786

287,683

23.1
5000
7.21,45
7.51,18
8.12,50
8.37,85

5000

7.20,49
7.40,35
7.56,41
7.41,39
7.57,41
8.12,61
8.18,34
8.17,78

A WNPE

WhANPE

AN WE

A WN P

~NoOoOOoOUTWwWhNE

197,047
199,110
203,557
207,045

199,315
211,144
213,950
214,305

223,380
238,146
245,793
267,909

170,474
178,025
181,606
185,647

175,186
176,789
177,499
179,309
181,402
188,424
188,866
190,858



O~NO O~ WNRE

O~NO U WN PP

O~NOO U WNEP

O~NO O~ WN PR

WIlodzimierz Puszkarski
Andreas Ehm

Kjetil Kristjansen

Edwin van de Tas

MEN —40-44 y.
Halvar Hansen
P&l Agdestein
Espen Hansen
Wim Voorneveld
Bertil Grgdahl
John Oudt

Geir Hestad
Miroslaw Kulik

Victor van den Hoff
Luit Broens
Markus Ulmer
Mario Filosi

André Gagnon
Jorg Voigtmann
Jorg Lauterbach

MEN —45-49 y.
Twan den Braber
Sallo Spetter
Rolf Pedersen
lvar Amundsen
Terje Erfjord
Wies Goossens
Tullio Tomasi
Ben Ruckert

Rien Hairwassers
Bram Dieleman

Ad Swinkels

Bruno Stocker
Josef Neumeier
@yvin Lyngstad Hansen
Bert van Ruitenbeek
Lou Hoogewerf
Fabio Ravanelli
Dierk Ufferhusloh
Ruud Bosman

MEN - 50-54 y.
Piet Slikker

Kees Verdouw

Kai Roger Olsen
Jan van der Meulen
Leo Schoenmeijer
Asbjgrn Hildrum
Bjgrn Sveheim
Johnny Jakobsen

Walter Miller

Klaus Vikesa

Toon Romme
Bernhard Goossen
Martin Seiler
Tormod Engeness
Ton van Helden
Tjeerd Smies
Bastiaan van der Mast
Bruno Toniolli

Per Nygéard

Trygve Hetland
Jézsef Gulyas (HUN)
Roel Liemburg
Eberhard Hefter
Jorma Kotakorpi
Sergio Mora

Natale Merz

MEN = 55-59 y.
Sven-Age Svensson
Frans Rietveld
Harald Paulsen
Knut Harald Nesse
Matti Kilpelainen
Peter Reimann
Zwier Selles

Giorgio Torgler

19.06.59
24.09.58
01.08.58

18.04.56
26.05.57
03.01.56
20.10.56
06.01.57
29.06.54
27.03.54
16.06.57

22.12.54
13.03.56
10.02.58

27.12.53
04.11.55
30.08.56

25.09.52
26.12.51
08.10.49
24.01.52
21.06.51
20.03.51
03.05.51
21.05.51

06.02.51
10.04.49
28.09.51
27.03.52
17.09.51
10.04.49
23.08.52
31.12.49
17.01.52
14.03.50
13.05.51

06.04.48
22.07.44
28.01.48
07.05.45
07.08.46
20.05.44
21.04.46
28.07.46

07.05.45
07.09.43
27.05.46
18.08.45
06.12.45
30.12.47
24.11.47
15.04.48
30.01.44
29.08.43
08.02.46
15.04.48
13.06.46
27.01.46

13.08.44
10.02.42
25.12.43

08.07.42
05.05.42
08.06.43
08.08.42
10.06.43
31.03.39
13.12.41
26.05.41

POL
GER
NOR
NED

NOR
NOR
NOR
NED
NOR
NED
NOR
GER

NED
NED
Sul

ITA

CAN
GER
GER

NED
NED
NOR
NOR
NOR
NED
ITA

NED

NED
NED
NED
Sul

GER
NOR
NED
NED
ITA

GER
NED

NED
NED
NOR
NED
NED
NOR
NOR
NOR

GER
NOR
NED
Sul
Sul
NOR
NED
NED
GER
ITA
NOR
NOR
Sul
NED
GER
FIN
ITA
ITA

NOR
NED
NOR
NOR
FIN
Sul
NED
ITA

47,17
44,79
49,39
48,94

500

41,65
43,46
43,21
42,26
43,89
43,20
43,61
46,14

44,06
47,94
47,40
47,13
48,19
46,91
48,00

500

45,22
45,19
43,79
45,18
46,59
46,96
48,62
47,09

46,44
48,88
49,95
49,45
48,53
50,03
50,13
51,05
48,36
52,73
64,64

500

43,88
45,37
45,14
44,82
44,14
45,61
45,23
45,82

48,61
49,61
47,27
49,52
48,58
48,62
47,99
48,08
49,87
51,97
51,35
52,40
48,16
53,05
55,04
55,70
52,59
57,13

500

45,75
45,70
47,85
46,83
45,87
47,36
48,73
47,03

[y
NO 0 WUIO kN

4.58,99
5.05,75
5.20,85
5.49,03

3000

4.31,02
4.26,64
4.30,58
4.38,42
4.36,56
4.44,65
4.53,60
4.55,34

4.55,03
4.50,60
4.53,68
5.03,60
5.13,84
5.35,05
5.49,95

3000

4.35,40
4.39,16
4.42,84
4.51,16
4.53,32
4.54,59
4.47,34
4.56,24

5.23,15
5.09,87
5.09,47
5.15,34
5.20,71
5.21,70
5.22,40
5.18,31
5.31,81
5.24,33
5.23,19

3000

4.46,87
4.45,42
4.47,50
4.51,57
4.54,90
4.57,79
5.02,38
5.01,86

4.53,69
4.57,69
5.15,44
5.06,46
5.10,78
5.10,42
5.20,51
5.21,01
5.35,13
5.23,73
5.27,67
5.26,29
6.09,84
5.39,46
6.02,09
6.05,98
6.35,66
6.29,59

3000

4.53,18
5.03,60
4.56,18
4.56,43
5.03,59
5.03,41
5.14,45
5.23,29

=

=

©CoOoMTOWNODPE

2.17,69
2.25,54
2.31,82
2.36,72
1500

2.05,17
2.08,72
2.07,70
2.06,95
2.10,24
2.10,40
2.13,08
2.15,67

2.22,65
2.13,85
2.19,04
2.24,83
2.25,85
2.32,46
2.37,18

1500

2.09,90
2.10,85
21241
2.09,97
2.15,73
2.15,88
2.20,84
2.18,21

2.20,16
2.22,64
2.25,16
2.26,89
2.28,08
2.25,78
2.28,60
2.28,85
2.33,81
2.27,93
2.28,55

1500

2.12,43
2.12,93
2.12,03
2.13,97
2.17,06
2.16,59
2.17,51
2.17,25

2.18,52
221,21
2.21,93
2.21,79
2.22,88
2.24,59
2.26,49
2.27,69
2.25,93
2.26,93
2.31,93
2.33,70
2.38,76
2.41,48
2.44,49
2.52,41
2.56,77
2.57,98

1500

2.14,76
2.18,70
2.21,90
2.19,26
2.18,87
2.20,23
2.24,67
2.25,91

10

12

WOk, O~NOUINWRPE

O~NOWroONPE

5000

7.46,25
7.42,33
7.51,67
8.12,09
7.57,90
8.01,88
8.29,05
8.32,43

5000

7.53,43
8.00,71
8.13,52
8.14,18
8.21,59
8.18,77
8.05,77
8.33,13

5000

8.13,15
8.10,00
8.16,14
8.17,15
8.34,79
8.31,20
8.47,51
8.46,97

5000

8.22,87
8.27,19
8.15,06
8.51,89
8.52,22
8.41,41
9.05,26
9.56,17

O~NORROWEN

CWONOBANPE

N OO h~WEREN

O~NPhOOUOIFR, WN

175,168
177,039
178,039
180,188
181,186
182,295
187,808
191,829

181,763
183,403
184,418
186,447
190,878
191,228
192,033
193,846

185,149
186,250
186,680
187,786
190,455
191,891
194,213
194,577

189,820
193,252
194,019
195,844
195,980
196,812
203,887
209,164



Cees Vink 30.12.42 NED 49,41 11 51157 7 22564 8

Helge Haave 03.03.42 NOR 47,00 6 5.34,21 12 2.31,88 11

Gaston Roy 30.06.41 CAN 46,07 4 5.38,73 13 2.36,07 13

Norbert Kutzner 06.09.42 GER 50,72 12 5.30,52 11 2.31,16 10

Heinz Dutsch 04.05.42 GER 53,68 14 527,11 10 2.33,57 12

Adriano Fontana 05.07.42 ITA 54,07 15 5.41,01 14 243,05 14

Bodo Koch 40 GER 51,98 13 5.58,49 15 2.45,58 15

Olli Lehto 27.07.40 FIN 58,67 17 6.29,55 16 3.06,70 17

Dietrich Steinke 10.07.41 GER 57,49 16 6.56,99 17 3.00,19 16

211 211 22.1 23.1

MEN - 60-64 y. 500 3000 1500 5000
1 Jan Aart Vereecken 15.02.34 NED 50,82 6 5.09,03 1 22514 1 8.10,34 1 199,739
2 Willem Visser 10.11.33 NED 49,25 3 5.16,95 2 226,12 2 8.28,96 2 201,677
3 Johannes Fekkes 28.01.34 NED 4983 4 52326 4 228,70 3 8.45,12 3 205,784
4 Jan Roelof Kruithof 16.12.36 NED 52,05 7 5.20,36 3 2.3498 5 8.56,24 4 210,727
5 Ton Vonk 28.06.36 NED 49,12 2 54528 6 232,50 4 9.04,76 6 211,975
6 Bernhard Weik 01.08.37 GER 5361 8 54471 5 23766 6 9.02,89 5 217,903
7 Ton Meyer 15.03.38 NED 55,06 9 550,18 7 24529 8 9.26,81 7 225,200

Mikko Saarinen 17.09.37 FIN 48,76 1 6.06,00 8 24233 7

Sjef Willems 15.11.37 NED 58,25 10 6.10,19 9 3.01,15 9

Simon Rood 09.03.37 NED 65,37 13 6.56,91 11 3.13,54 10

Volker Serini 23.09.37 GER 64,94 12 6.49,31 10 3.20,55 12

Wolfgang Wittek GER 60,39 11 7.20,24 12 3.20,53 11

Uwe Ribesamen 02.03.35 GER 75,73 14 7.46,26 13 3.37,47 13

Karstein Johansen 05.05.37 NOR 50,66 5

MEN — 65-69 y. 500 3000 1500 5000
1 Pierre Gagné 12.01.33 CAN 51,79 3 524,70 1 230,54 1 8.56,76 1 209,762
2 Jaap Bitter 12.01.32 NED 51,73 2 53578 2 2.36,18 2 9.04,92 2 214,245
3 Willy Caboor 25.05.34 BEL 52,40 4 552,02 3 237,44 3 9.24,30 3 219,980
4  Gerrit Bos 13.10.31 CAN 5154 1 6.21,70 4 238,36 4 10.39,72 4 231,914

Douwe ter Schure 22.09.30 NED 56,33 5 6.3881 5 259,74 5

Rudolf GlaR 06.03.32 GER 64,15 6 7.01,12 6 3.1043 6

21.1 22.1 23.1

MEN —70-74 y. 500 1500 3000
1 Nico Olsthoorn 30.01.28 NED 54,01 2 238,42 1 531,61 1 162,084
2 Arne Svanberg 01.06.24 NOR 5391 1 25243 2 6.26,88 2 175,866
3 Arne Noremsaune 06.02.27 NOR 54,72 3 3.06,96 3 6.41,58 3 183,970
4 Ensio Santanen 07.04.26 FIN 61,13 4 3.1065 4 6.42,18 4 191,710
5 Taatto Salminen 19.08.26 FIN 6659 5 35282 5 8.0542 5 225,099

MEN - 75-79 y. 500 1500 3000
1 Joe McDonald 29.03.21 USA 62,40 1 3.19,21 1 6.38,18 1 195,166
2 Tauno Nurmi 25.04.22 FIN 68,72 2 3.47,70 2 744,39 2 222,018

MEN = 70-74 y. 500 1500 3000
1 Tatu Pohja 24.07.12 FIN 101,32 1 5.07,73 1 957,40 1 303,462

1999  Sein&joki / Jaaurheilukeskus 12.-14.02.1999 - 8" Senior’s International Speed Skating Games

12.2 12.2 13.2 13.2

MEN 30 (30-34y.) 500 3000 1500 5000
1 Rene Wendlandt 24.02.69 GER 49,50 2 5.16,67 1 22797 1 9.23,55 1 207,956
2 Jens-Peter Kroll 09.07.66 GER 4590 1 53542 2 2.30,02 2 9.56,06 2 211,415

MEN 35 (35-39.) 500 3000 1500 5000
1 Antero Kotijarvi 28.02.61 FIN 4342 1 43341 1 2.0853 1 7.46,94 1 178,525
2 Adriaan Provoost 21.06.60 NED 4562 2 449,35 3 216,25 2 8.03,88 2 187,649
3 Jon Kjetil Gauslaa 10.01.62 NOR 47,11 4 44576 2 21841 3 8.19,90 3 190,862
4 Stein Erik Lunde 08.07.61 NOR 46,36 3 45150 4 21895 4 8.24,71 4 191,730

MEN 40 (40-44y.) 500 3000 1500 5000
1 Espen Hansen 03.01.56 NOR 4290 3 427,71 1 206,75 1 7.42,34 2 176,002
2 Pal Agdestein 26.05.57 NOR 4268 2 429,18 2 2.0756 2 7.42,00 1 176,263
3 Victor van den Hoff 22.12.54 NED 4145 1 437,22 3 2.08,22 3 8.12,84 5 179,677
4 Bertil Grgdahl 06.01.57 NOR 4357 4 43855 4 2.10,97 4 8.0641 3 182,292
5 Ragnvald Neess 05.07.54 NOR 4439 6 444,75 5 21365 5 8.12,27 4 185,625
6 Rolf Svan Amundsen 03.07.55 NOR 4394 5 448,02 6 21384 6 8.21,36 6 186,692
7 Iver Johansen 10.02.58 NOR 4489 7 459,20 7 218,23 7 8.45,01 7 193,333
8 Reijo Morsky 30.12.54 FIN 51,39 11 5.12,04 8 2.26,60 8 8.47,62 8 205,024
9 Joérg Voigtmann 04.11.55 GER 47,37 8 5.27,74 9 229,15 9 9.24,60 9 208,169
10 Kijetil Kristjansen 01.08.58 NOR 50,08 10 5.42,08 10 2.37,09 12 9.51,96 1